introduce certain changes inter alia, to the eligibility criteria and the framework for extension of approvals.  

Relaxation of net worth requirement 

Under the Erstwhile Guidelines, an overseas insurer was required to have: 

1. profit-making track record for the preceding 3 (three) financial years; and 

2. minimum net worth of USD 65,000,000 (US Dollars sixty-five million). 

The LO Guidelines retain the financial soundness and profitability requirements but introduce a relaxation mechanism 

for relaxing the minimum net worth requirement for: 

1. foreign state-owned enterprises; 

2. reinsurers with strong credit ratings or demonstrated expertise;

[...]

with only a 1 (one) year extension available thereafter. An LO may now seek a 3 (three) year extension after the 

initial 3 (three) year term, creating a clear 3+3 year regime. 

2. Increase in extension fee: 

The processing fee for extension applications (Form IRDAI-FIC-1) is increased from USD 2,500 (US Dollars two 

thousand five hundred) to USD 5,000 (US Dollars five thousand). 

3. Continuation beyond 3+3 years in exceptional cases: 

In exceptional cases involving strategic importance, bilateral trade significance, contribution to FDI inflows, 

technology transfers to support market development (including in case of LOs of wholly foreign state owned